April 21, 2020 4<sup>th</sup> Day of the April term Maysville, MO

Meeting of the DeKalb County Commission DeKalb County Road & Bridge Building, Maysville, MO

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White, East District Commissioner, Garry McFee and County Clerk, Melissa Meek.

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White and East District Commissioner, Garry McFee.

The minutes of the April 14, 2020 meeting were read with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the motion to approve. East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the second. Motion carried.

The Commission discussed COVID-19. As of April 21, 2020 The DeKalb County Courthouse will remain on restricted access until further notice. A reminder to all patrons if you are entering the Courthouse you will be asked to sign your name, address and phone number. We also ask that you continue and do as much business by email, phone or mail during this time if at all possible.

Due to the resignation of Mikayla Hangley Dallas Township Clerk, West District Commissioner, Kyle White made the motion to appoint Nikki Sweiger as the new Dallas Township Clerk, with East District Commissioner, Garry McFee making the second. Motion carried.

The Commission discussed GIS (Geographic Information System Mapping Technology) and Township responsibility for adjoining roads.

Per the Commission pending changes with COVID-19 the Commission plans to reopen the Courthouse May 4<sup>th</sup> with everybody returning to normal work schedules. The guidelines set forth by Presiding Judge Brent Elliott, 43<sup>rd</sup> Circuit will still remain in place until May 15<sup>th</sup>.

With no other business before the Commission they adjourned. The next meeting of the Commission will be April 28, 2020 at 9 a.m.